
CHAITRA 18, J90t (SAKA)

on ITC aDd othol' ru'tber traders and th3t eeriouI tbia .. bave boon found. It is alao reported tbat sbow-cau. notices were
... ued aod proceedioas under Secl ion S2A ba .. been .tarted. In tbe answer it is 8.1 id tbat DO poodin. C~lae have been com ..
pounded. I "outd like to know wh'l t is tIM amount tb It you b;sve collected and whether you have comp.)uo,Jcd t heso matter. direcl1y with them. What i. the position at tbis Itale in respect of the raid. afFected OD ITC and other rubber traden'

SIJRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Accordina to the Department a sum or RI. J crorc! is involved. Show·cau,e notice has been issued and action is bema taken.

SURI THAMPAN THOMAS: Fronl
ITC ho .... much amount has been reaLsed?

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: I
bave .. id that notice i. beina issued.

L.I.C. Loa .. ror Water Supply Scbe-IM'I

-.579. SHRI DILEBP SfNGH BHURIA :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to at •. lte :

(a) whether tbe Life Insurance CorpOr.ltion alves loan to variou~ M4J 111ctpa-IItieslCorporationl for executing water supply .chemcs under the auarantee or the respective Srate Governments;

(b) rhe procedure for .ranting such loan. to Mun:cipal Committees/Municipal Corpor ~1 dons ; aDd

(c) whether there il any prollosal to
• ImpUr" the procedure by alvinl the lump-sum amount to the State Government concerned. 8S per PJan nlloc.lt Ions, for ,ranrinl 10:ln to tbe MuniCipal Committees/Municipal Corporatwtls 7

THE MtNISTBR OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY): (1.\) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is .iven below.

statement

The fO'10 applications for technically and Adm nistr .. 1tivcty approved schemes of Go-
,'ernment received (rorn slate Governments or the State-level Boards, wherever cona-
tituted. are exammed by the Life Insurance Cooparation of India. Justification and financial viability of the Schemes are ettablished before sane! ion of loans. After execution of ag'ccment by tbe borrower and Guarantee OeeJ oy the State Govern ..
ment concerned, loans are disbursed in instalments looking to the financial and physical progl~ss of the Schelnes in hand 5ubj~ct to the allocations made by the Planning Commission.

In the overa 11 interest of the policy-ho:ders, it is necess;~ry for tbe LIe to mOJ1jtor the physic.iI progress of each Scheme to ensure rroJlcr ur ilisalion of funds and also matching COntributions by the MunIcipalities. etc.

[ r,.anJlatlon)

SHRf DILEEP SINGH BHURIA :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I ~ant to know from tbe han, fl.1inister as to how m.lDY Muni-
clpa1 Corpol'~ t;ons. uno in v. hich States. h.\Vc been given 1\'8ns by the its JDsur:~nco

Corpo' alion and how many c.\ses are stIli
Jlending 1

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: I
will fu;-nish the deta lIs to the bon.
Member aboul th!' amount that is being given.

(T,.an.tlation)

SHR' OILEEP SINGH BHURJA : Mr .
Speaker. Sir. to cle 'f the pelHHng cases and tn solve the drtnkintt \""lter problem in the urban arc:'s. will al Y SYSlelTI be devised by which the funds become available at the earl'e!'lt ?

(Engli.th]

SHRI JANARPHANA POOJARY:
Each c:ule will be c'I(amined on merit. ~~


APRtL I, ,,.,

rule is that the proposal has to CORle throuab tbe State Government. Whenever tbe proposal comes, we will certainly examine it.

(»mulat 10")

SHRI GIRDHARI LAL VY AS: Mr.
Spenker~ S1r" Raj,\sthan is affc-cted by severe famine every year and there is lert('lul water scarcity and even now in the larae citie$ water is available for nC't more tban halr-an-hour in a day. In this connection. I want '0 know to whether the achemes perta mina to big municifl81 areal which were sent by the Stale Goveromenfl for S~lnct:on have been cleared and will you coorerate in mak:08 ::lVailabl~ funds from the Life Insur,mce Corporation for executlr.8 the wuter supply schemes.

{&.gUsh 1

MR. SPEAKER
over.

QuestIon Hour is

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJAR Y
Fer w~lter supply. we have giv .:0 ...••.

( Interruptions)

WRIITEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

(Eng Ii.rh 1
Mediocrity to Sci~oce aDd TeC'haology

-.580. OR. C P. THAKUR: WI" the
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the PI ime MlOisrer sua-
.ested at the Indian S..:ience ConareBs removal of medl(xrity 10 the fields of science & tec,nololY ; aDd

(b) if so the steps taken or proposed to be taken in thiS rCiard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECH-
NOLOGY ANn IN THE DEPART-
MENTS OF OCEAN DEVELOPMENT.
ATOMIC ENPRGY, ELECTRONICS
AND SPACE (SHRI K.R. NARA-
YANAN) : (8) Yes. Sir.

(b) Some of the * .. taken or propoaed to be taken to promote exeell_
and weed out mediocrity are _ 'oll~ :

(I) Substantial atop up iD financial resourcea in all tielde or Scienc» and TechnoIoU' to enhance aod modemile tbe SaT iDfrattractu ...

(ii) Create appropriate environment in tbe ruoedoniQ8 of lCieatific departments and sdcntifio ioad. tulIOR!. particut Irly aiviol tbom
~uf6dent autonomy in their rune ..
tJoninl·

(iii) Provision or better work in. conditions racititiet and emo'ument. to scientific community Inctudln.
• system (.,r pron'otion to ensure recoan ilstiOD or merit (or the adv.ncemcnt or S&T pen,onnel.

(;v) Formulat ton and imptenlC'Dtaffon of various prOirammn for pro-
motio. research aad development in the country to enable left:n! ifie community to work on fronthne and challengin, areu of science and tecbooloay.

(v) ApfHopri:lte review mechanmn. for cv~,lu8t on of S&T in~lltutions and prOgramnles Ihrouah the
.lCient:fic peers to ensure improvement in .tand: rda of performance.

(vi) Intro 1ucln, a system of rewarde and recoanition for outst.ndin. scientific work.

(vii) Settina time-bouDd turaet. ror performance 10 pnority UNut io the (onD of technololY mllllions.

(viii) Better opportunities for 'ralom. youn, scaentist. in lod;a aDd aboard jn various selected Seld.
0( science and tecbno'on.
Caacer Due to Dietel Fa_

-'8J. SHRI S. JAIPAL RBDDY : Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORBSTS be pleucd to .tale :

(a) wh ether di("sel f.,me i. a caUIO of
~.ncer ;

